

No. 04-1084

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

ALBERTO GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
Petitioners,

v.

O CENTRO ESPIRITA BENEFICIENTE UNIÃO DO  
VEGETAL, ET AL.,  
Respondents.

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit*

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

---

Nancy Hollander  
*Counsel of Record*  
John W. Boyd  
Zachary A. Ives  
Freedman Boyd Daniels  
Hollander & Goldberg P.A.  
20 First Plaza, Suite 700  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 842-9960

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v-xiii

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    1. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente União do  
        Vegetal (UDV) and *hoasca*. ..... 1

    2. District court proceedings. .... 2

    3. The government’s appeals. .... 5

    4. The government’s misleading assertions. .... 5

    5. The preliminary injunction in operation. .... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 10

ARGUMENT: THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT  
    ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ISSUING  
    THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ..... 13

    I. THE LOWER COURTS APPLIED RFRA  
        CORRECTLY. .... 13

    II. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT PROVE THAT  
        PROHIBITING UDV’S USE OF *HOASCA* IS  
        THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF  
        FURTHERING ANY COMPELLING INTEREST. .... 15

<i>A. UDV's sacramental use of hoasca does not threaten the health and safety of its members and will not lead to diversion for illicit use. . . . .</i>	15
1. The Court should not revisit the district court's factual findings. . . . .	16
2. RFRA requires examination of the particular religious practice, not deference to broad congressional classifications. . . . .	16
3. Evidentiary equipoise does not satisfy the government's burden. . . . .	23
4. RFRA does not codify the result of any pre-RFRA decision. . . . .	24
<i>B. UDV's sacramental use of hoasca does not violate the 1971 Convention. . . . .</i>	26
1. The 1971 Convention does not apply to <i>hoasca</i> . . . . .	26
2. The 1971 Convention must defer to RFRA. . . . .	36
3. The government fails to acknowledge its responsibilities under other treaties. . . . .	38
4. The government did not prove that it has a compelling interest in adhering to the supposed requirements of the 1971 Convention. . . . .	39

<i>C. Uniform application of the CSA is not a compelling interest.</i> . . . . .	40
<i>D. The record contains no evidence of least restrictive means.</i> . . . . .	45
III. THE LOWER COURTS CORRECTLY APPLIED RFRA'S BURDEN-SHIFTING REQUIREMENTS . . . . .	46
CONCLUSION . . . . .	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Addamax Corp. v. Open Software Foundation</i> , 152 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litigation</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	48
<i>Air Canada v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 843 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	34
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985) .....	34
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000) .....	42
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2783 (2004) .....	12, 24, 47, 48, 49
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of America, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	49
<i>Badaracco v. Commissioner</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984) .....	42
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	23
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	39, 46
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	34
<i>Bowen v. Gillard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987) .....	45
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	45

<i>Brolan v. United States</i> , 236 U.S. 216 (1915) .....	35
<i>Campos v. Coughlin</i> , 854 F. Supp. 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	47
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989) .....	34
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	49
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	41
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Coastal Fuels of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	49
<i>Cumulus Media, Inc. v. Clear Channel Communications, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	49
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2113 (2005) .....	11, 44, 45
<i>Director, Office of Workers Compensation Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994) .....	24
<i>Edye v. Robertson</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884) .....	37
<i>Eisenberg v. Montgomery County Public Schools</i> , 197 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	49
<i>El Al Israel Airlines v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999) .....	34

<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Estep v. Dent</i> , 914 F. Supp. 1462 (W.D. Ky. 1996) .....	47
<i>FTC v. Enforma Natural Products, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	48
<i>Golden Eagle v. Johnson</i> , 493 F.2d 1179 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	25
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) .....	42, 43
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005) .....	40
<i>H.H. Robertson Co. v. United Steel Deck, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 384 (Fed. Cir.1987) .....	48
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	41
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	15
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	23
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) .....	42
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941) .....	41
<i>Kendall Co. v. Tetley Tea Co.</i> , 189 F.2d 558 (1st Cir. 1951) .....	29

<i>Kennedy v. Bureau of Narcotics &amp; Dangerous Drugs,</i> 459 F.2d 415 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	25
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley,</i> 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 47
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia,</i> 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	14
<i>Lindemann Maschinenfabrik GmbH v. American Hoist &amp; Derrick Co.,</i> 895 F.2d 1403 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>Mason v. State,</i> 256 A.2d 773 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1969) .....	9
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong,</i> 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	46
<i>Morton v. Mancari,</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	22
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy,</i> 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	36
<i>Native American Church v. Navajo Tribal Council,</i> 272 F.2d 131 (10th Cir. 1959) .....	25
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner,</i> 256 U.S. 345 (1921) .....	22
<i>Olsen v. DEA,</i> 878 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	22, 25
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain,</i> 540 U.S. 644 (2004) .....	34
<i>Perkins v. Elg,</i> 307 U.S. 325 (1939) .....	34
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh,</i> 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	25

<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	37
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	14
<i>Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	37
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	14
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	42
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	14
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	17
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978) .....	16
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 548 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1977) .....	9
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	24, 40
<i>United States v. Israel</i> , 317 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>United States v. Kuch</i> , 288 F. Supp. 439 (D.D.C. 1968) .....	25
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	45
<i>United States v. Ling</i> , 581 F.2d 1118 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	9

*United States v. Mendenhall*, 446 U.S. 554 (1980) ..... 41

*United States v. Moore*, 452 F.2d 569 (6th Cir. 1971) ..... 9

*United States v. Noreikis*,  
481 F.2d 1177 (7th Cir. 1973) ..... 9

*United States v. Noriega*,  
808 F. Supp. 791 (S.D. Fla. 1992) ..... 33

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers Coop.*,  
532 U.S. 483 (2001) ..... 40

*University of Texas v. Camenisch*, 451 U.S. 390 (1981) ... 24

*Western Presbyterian Church v. Board of Zoning  
Adjustment*, 849 F. Supp. 77 (D.D.C. 1994) ..... 47, 48

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 13

*Yahweh v. U.S. Parole Commission*,  
158 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (S.D. Fla. 2001) ..... 47

*Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.*,  
516 U.S. 217 (1996) ..... 28, 34

**STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 774 (2000) ..... 42

American Indian Religious Freedom Act (AIRFA):  
42 U.S.C. § 1996 (2000) ..... 4, 20, 21, 43  
42 U.S.C. § 1996a(b)(1) (2000) ..... 4, 5

Controlled Substances Act (CSA):  
21 U.S.C. §§ 801-904 (2000) ..... *Passim*

International Religious Freedom Act (IRFA):  
22 U.S.C. §§ 6401–6481 (2000) ..... 38

Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA):  
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb–2000bb-4 (2000) ..... *Passim*

**TREATIES and COMMENTARIES**

Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs, *done*,  
Mar. 30, 1961, 18 U.S.T. 1407, 520 U.N.T.S.  
204 ..... 27

1971 Convention on Psychotropic Substances,  
*opened for signature* Feb. 21, 1971,  
32 U.S.T. 543, 1019 U.N.T.S. 175 ..... *Passim*

*Commentary on the Convention on  
Psychotropic Substances, U.N. Doc.  
E/CN.7/589 (1976)* ..... 12, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32

1988 Convention against Illicit Traffic in Narcotic  
Drugs and Psychotropic Substances, *opened for  
signature*, Dec. 20, 1988, 28 I.L.M. 493 ..... 12, 27

*Commentary on the United Nations Convention against Illicit  
Traffic in Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic  
Substances 1988, U.N. Doc E/CN.7/590  
(1988)* ..... 12, 32

United Nations International Covenant on  
Civil and Political Rights, *opened for signature*,  
Dec. 19, 1996, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 ..... 38

**RULES and REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) ..... 5

21 C.F.R. § 1307.31 (2005) .....	4, 20, 21, 43, 46
21 C.F.R. § 166.3 (1966) .....	21

### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Controlled Dangerous Substances, Narcotics and Drug Control Laws: Hearings on H.R. 17463 and HR 13742 Before the H. Comm. On Ways and Means, 91st Cong. 305 (1970) .....</i>	19
<i>Drug Abuse Control Amendments, 1970, Part 2: Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Public Health and Welfare of the H. Comm. On Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 91st Cong. 843 (1970) .....</i>	19
S. Exec. Rep. No. 96-29, Convention on Psychotropic Substances (1980) .....	28
136 Cong. Rec. S17330 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1990) .....	14
138 Cong. Rec. S4781 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 1992) .....	38
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993) .....	15, 25
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993) .....	15, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 103-675 (1994) .....	20

### MISCELLANEOUS

DEA Microgram Bulletin, vol. XXXVII, no. 4, Apr. 2004 .....	6
<i>Hawley's Condensed Chemical Dictionary</i> (13th ed. 1997) .....	32

Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>A RFRA Runs through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S. Code</i> , 56 Mont. L. Rev. 249 (1995) .....	40
Notice of Denial of Petition, 66 Fed. Reg. 20,038 (Apr. 18, 2001) .....	19
Rescheduling of Synthetic Dronabinol 51 Fed. Reg. 17,476 (May 13, 1986) .....	33
Taylor W. French, Note: <i>Free Trade and Illegal Drugs: Will NAFTA Transform the United States into the Netherlands?</i> 38 V. and J. Transnat'l L. 501 (2005) .....	36
United Nations Conference for the Adoption of a Protocol on Psychotropic Substances, Official Records, vol. II, Vienna, Jan. 11– Feb. 19, 1971, Twenty Fifth Plenary Meeting, U.N. Doc. E/CONF. 58/7/Add. 1 (1973) .....	29
United Nations Human Rights Commission General Comment No. 22 (1993) .....	38
